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Editorial comments:

1.  Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. 

We have reviewed and confirm spelling and grammar issues are fixed if found. 

2.  Please ensure that abbreviations are defined at first usage. 

Thank you. We have reviewed and confirmed. 

3. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials.
For example: MACS C-tube 

Thank you for your feedback. We have removed all references to commercial language including trademarks and company names both in the protocol and in Table 1. 

4. Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol. 

Thank you for the feedback. The text has been modified to address the “how”.

5. Please add more details to your protocol steps:
Step 1.1.1/1.3.1: Please mention if any particular vacuum pressure was maintained. 

This has been updated as a note in the text. 

Step 2.2: Please mention from where the tumor tissue was obtained? Collected from patients? Then please mention the exclusion/inclusion criteria of the patients. 

Thank you for your comment. This has been clarified in the text to include that type of tissue and that collections are performed following informed consent under a research protocol that is IRB approved. There is no specific inclusion or exclusion criteria other than surgically resectable cases. This is not a collection as a part of a trial but as a part of standard of care surgery. 

Step 2.2.1: How to ensure the complete removal of all fatty tissue, necrotic tissue and/or blood clots? 

This has been updated in the text. 

Step 2.3: Please include the details of the Heater apparatus in the Table of Materials. 

This has been updated in the Table. 

Step 2.7/3.2.5: How was the aspiration done? Was a pipette used? 

The text has been updated to specify this was performed using an aspirating pipette and the Table of Materials has been updated to include this as well. 

Step 3.1.2: Please include the composition of the reduced serum media. 

Media composition is described in Step 1.4. We can include a note if needed.  

Step 5.2.9: Please mention the instrumental parameters during the luminescence assay. 

This information has been added as a Note for the associated step starting the section at 5.2.6.

Step 5.2.10: Please include citations for the microplasma positivity ratios.

A note has been added to this step describing the ratios. 

6. Please include a paragraph on the limitations of the method in the Discussion section. 

Thank you for the feedback. We have added this text to the Discussion section. 

7. Table 1: Please remove the company name and catalog numbers from this table. Please include such details in the Table of Materials. 

These details have been removed from Table 1 and included in the Table of Materials

8. Please do not abbreviate the journal names in the References. 

We have added the references using Jove’s style in Endnote. We are happy to adjust the style if there is a different version that would be preferred. 




Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:

Thank you for taking the time to review our protocol and provide the critique below. We  hope we have addressed your concerns adequately. 

Major Concerns:
1. Referring to the x-axis scale in Figure 2B and 2C, signal intensities for N-cadherin in mesothelioma cells are largely different. Is that due to the different experimental conditions? 

The reviewer is correct that the signal intensities shown in the representative data are different. This is indeed due to a different set of experimental conditions. The data shown in 2B was performed just prior to our lab COVID shutdown. The data generated for 2C was post our re-opening and so performed with a different control cell passage, different flow set-up conditions, and antibody lot. We decided to include these data in spite of these differences as it is intended to reflect a different point as it relates to N-cadherin expression and the impact of proteolytic cleavage due to various techniques in cell dissociation/detachment. 


2. Experiments for Figure 2C and 2D were done using 100% malignant mesothelioma cells? In this case, is the biphasic distribution of CD90 mean that obtained primary cells comprise two different subpopulations in terms of CD90 expression status? 

Thank you for the question. We actually do not yet know if this is due to the multiple subtypes within the culture that have differential expression of CD90. As we build our meso tumor bank, we are moving towards a deeper profiling including single cell RNAseq and single cell ATAC to compare to the original, pre-expansion state of the tumor. For the purposes of this protocol, we have not focused on heterogeneity. 

Minor Concerns:
In the "representative results" section, figure numbers mentioned in the text does not match the figures. 

Thank you for catching this. We have revised the text accordingly. 



Reviewer #2:

Thank you for taking the time to review our protocol. 

